INSTALLATION &
OPERATION MANUAL
How Solar Pool Heating Works Why Solar Heat Works Best
• Using your pool pump, water
is automatically pumped
through the solar collectors.
• The water is then heated by the
sun as it moves through the

WARNING! POSITION THE RACK SO THAT IT DOES NOT
PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE POOL FOR CHILDREN.
Order Guide for S421
Pool Sizes
Round Oval
12’ - 24’ (3.7 m - 7.3 m) 12’ x 24’ (3.7 m x 7.3 m)
27’ - 28’ (4.9 m - 9.8 m) 16’ x 32’ (4.9 m x 9.8 m) - 18’ x 34’ (5.5 m x 10.4 m)
Number of
Solar Boxes
1
2
Area
Needed
3 ft x 21 ft (1 m x 6.5 m)
10 ft x 21 ft (3 m x 6.5 m)
Pool Sizes
Round Oval
12’ - 18’ (3.7 m - 5.5 m) 12’ x 24’ (3.7 m x 7.3 m)
21’ - 24’ (6.4 m - 7.3 m) 15’ x 30’ (4.6 m x 9.1 m) - 16’ x 25’ (4.9 m x 7.6 m)
27’ - 28’ (4.9 m - 9.8 m) 16’ x 32’ (4.9 m x 9.8 m) - 18’ x 34’ (5.5 m x 10.4 m)
Number of
Solar Boxes
1
2
3
Area
Needed
11 ft x 3 ft (3.5 m x 1 m)
11 ft x 5 ft (3.5 m x 1.75 m)
11 ft x 7 ft (3.5 m x 2.25 m)
Order Guide for S411
3
Kit Qty Item # Description
2 Polypropylene Solar Collectors
1 Limited Warranty
SK-42 System Kit for S421/S411
2 69003 Elbow Connectors
4 69002 PVC End Caps 1 1/2” (38 mm) FPT
4 SC150CLMP 1 1/2” (38 mm) Stainless Steel Hose Clamps 35-64
1 60554 Teflon Tape 1/2” (12,7 mm)
1 SC375HOSE 6” (15.25 cm) Long Rubber Hose
1 Installation Manual
SK-42
Product # S421/S411 Kit Components
SunHeater collectors are manufactured with
special molds and materials designed to pro-
vide you with the most durable, high per-
formance solar pool heating system avail-
able. Note: during manufacturing certain
mechanical incisions are required to com-
plete the assembly of the collector  (see pho-
tos on right). These are normal and do not
adversely affect the performance or durability
of your SunHeater.
Please Note: Small
holes in collector (see
photo at right) are NOT
to be used for mounting.
Use only SmartPool-
approved mounting kit
SK43 and follow the
directions provided.
Failure to comply will
void your warranty.
4
SYSTEM LAYOUT (Single Box)
Required:
• Flathead screwdriver or 5/16" (8 mm) nut driver.
• To install your solar heating system you will require 2 hoses - one that will
reach from the pool equipment to the collector and one that reaches from the
collector back to the pool.
Cool Water
(Feed)
Warm Water
(Return Fitting)
Pool Pump
Elbow Connector
Elbow Connector
Black Rubber Connector Hose Labels
Filter
W
hi
te
En
d
Ca
ps
Feed Hose
Return Hose
W
hi
te
En
d
Ca
ps
SYSTEM LAYOUT (Two Boxes)
• If collectors are to be mounted on a roof, you must purchase kit SK43
for each collector. For high wind areas you will also need kit SK34 for each